
A Novel Microwave Dielectric Resonator Based Differential 

Frequency Sensor for Angular Displacement Detection  
A. V. Praveen Kumara,* and Premsai Regallaa 

aEEE Department, BITS-PILANI, Pilani campus, Rajasthan, 333031, India. 

* Corresponding author: A.V. Praveen Kumar (Email address: praveen.kumar@pilani.bits-pilani.ac.in) 

 
Abstract—A differential frequency microwave sensor for angular displacement detection is reported.  A metal strip-loaded 

cylindrical dielectric resonator (SLCDR) is excited with a 50   microstrip transmission line through a rectangular slot made 

on its ground plane. Analysis of the transmission coefficient (|S21|) of the circuit shows that for the parallel alignment of SLCDR 

( = 00), dual-transmission zeros are excited at frequencies fL and fH, while for the perpendicular alignment ( = 900), a single 

transmission zero is excited at f0 such that fL < f0 < fH. In the range 00 ≤  ≤ 900, frequency fL increases 

towards f0 while fH decreases towards f0. Based on this trend, a differential frequency parameter f = fH−fL is framed as the 

indicator of the angular displacement following a simulation study with ANSYS HFSS. Subsequent prototype fabrication and 

VNA measurement confirm the simulations with 15.5 MHz/0 sensitivity over the sensitivity over 900 dynamic range with 

excellent linearity. Subsequently, using linear inverse regression, the measured differential frequencies are mapped to the 

angular displacement, and the calculated regression metrics prove very good mapping.  

Keywords— Differential frequency, microwave sensor, dielectric resonator, angular displacement, transmission zeros 

1. INTRODUCTION 

RF and microwave sensors offer high sensitivity, compact size, and flexibility in terms of circuit design and operation [1]. 

Microwave sensors exhibit greater robustness and higher precision than low-frequency sensors like ultrasonic, piezoelectric, 

and resistive types. Additionally, microwave sensors are passive and more cost-effective than high-frequency sensors, such as 

optical interferometers [1]-[4]. Microwave circuits also offer various characteristic electrical signals or parameters, supporting 

innovative sensor designs. Recently, microwave sensors have been proposed for displacement detection, a critical process in 

control and automation industries. The most practical and convenient classification of microwave displacement sensors is based 

on their operating principles. Specifically, these sensors are categorized into four types such as variable frequency [5]-[15], 

fixed frequency-variable magnitude [16]-[27], variable phase [28]-[29], and differential sensors [30]-[33]. All of these utilize 

microwave resonators as sensing elements, which exhibit excellent response to alignment or displacement, leading to changes 

in the resonant characteristics of the circuit such as resonant frequency, magnitude, phase, and bandwidth. Displacement can 

be linear, angular, or a combination of both. Microwave resonator-based angular displacement sensors are particularly 

appealing due to their compact design, flexible operation, high accuracy, and wide detection range [5]-[19]. These attributes 

make them essential for various scientific and industrial applications, including the detection and correction of rotational 

movement in control and automation industries and spacecraft systems [1], [18].  

 

Single-ended microwave sensors utilize a single output parameter, such as the resonant frequency, bandwidth, magnitude or 

phase of the resonant circuit. Each operation provides distinctive advantages and disadvantages with respect to the sensor’s 

performance metrics, such as sensitivity, accuracy, dynamic range, and practical implementation [5]-[33]. Generally, the practical 

design of a microwave sensor is more straightforward and cost-effective with a single-frequency or narrow-band measurement 

system compared to a swept-frequency system [18], [19], [23], [24]. The variable-magnitude and variable-phase sensors are 

examples of single-frequency sensors, providing unique immunity to variations in ambient conditions [23],[24],[28]. When 

simple implementation is the primary concern, variable-magnitude operation is preferred, whereas extremely high sensitivity 

requirements favor variable-phase sensing [28], [29]. Variable-frequency sensors are attractive for a wider dynamic range and 

are immune to amplitude errors caused by cross-coupling and EMI [5], [13]-[15]. However, these suffer from frequency detuning 

errors resulting from variations in ambient conditions [1]. To fix this accuracy issue, differential frequency sensors have been 

proposed [30]-[33]. Most of the differential frequency sensors are dedicated to material characterization, particularly for 

permittivity measurement. In [30], a microstrip line is loaded with a pair of stepped-impedance resonators, each of which is 

independently perturbed dielectrically. When the two resonators have identical permittivities, the structure displays a single 

resonance frequency. However, if the permittivities differ, the resonance frequency splits, resulting in two distinct resonances. 

The separation between these resonance frequencies is utilized to detect permittivity. Similarly, in [31], a symmetry disruption-

based CSRR loaded transmission line structure was proposed to detect the permittivity of the sample.  In [32], a two-dimensional 

alignment and displacement sensor is established based on a movable broadside-coupled split ring resonator (BC-SRR). The 

sensor operates on the principle of structural symmetry, where breaking this symmetry results in splitting the resonance into two 



distinct notches. The frequency difference between these notches is used to detect displacement. Later, in [33], an H-shaped 

displacement sensor is established to extend the dynamic range. It consists of coupled lines acting as the stator and an open stub 

as the mover. As an open stub resonator moves, frequency splitting occurs in the form of even and odd mode resonances, and the 

difference between both split frequencies is used to detect the displacement. In the literature, sensors based on the differential 

frequency principle are predominantly limited to linear displacement detection [32],[33]. Therefore, further investigations in this 

direction are essential for angular displacement detection to exploit the advantages of differential frequency sensing, such as 

wider dynamic range, higher sensitivity, and higher accuracy, compared to single-frequency or swept-frequency sensors [5]-[27].   

To realize a differential frequency sensor using the microwave technique, the circuit must first generate dual resonances either 

by employing two separate resonators or operating a single resonator in dual resonant modes. Like metallic resonators, dielectric 

resonators (DRs) are versatile candidates for various applications due to their inherent features like mode diversity, excitation 

feasibility, and degree of design freedom [34], [35]. Previously, DRs were implemented in various sensing applications in the 

environmental, chemical, civil, and biomedical fields [36]-[40]. The scope has recently been expanded to displacement sensors 

as well [18], [19], [22]−[24]. All the above-mentioned DR-based linear and angular displacement sensors have been developed 

based on the magnitude variation (|S11| or |S21|) principle at a fixed frequency. Notably, a single DR unit can support multiple 

resonant modes that can be excited with common microwave feeding methods [42], [43]. Hence in the proposed work, a DR-

based differential frequency microwave sensor is developed for the first time to detect the angular displacement in the 00 to 900 

range. Unlike the previously reported differential sensors [32], the proposed sensor uses a single resonator unit to excite dual 

resonances. The proposed sensor exhibits high sensitivity, excellent linearity, and a wide dynamic range, as validated through 

HFSS simulation, VNA measurement, and inverse regression analysis. The remainder of the paper is organized as follows. 

Section 2 covers sensor conceptualization and design. Section 3 provides a simulation analysis. Section 4 deals with the prototype 

fabrication and experimental results, followed by regression analysis in Section 5. Lastly, Section 6 discusses the advantages of 

the proposed sensor in comparison to existing angular sensors, with relevant conclusions summarized in Section 7. 

 

2. CONCEPTUALIZATION AND DESIGN OF THE SENSOR 

2.1 Conceptualization 

 

Developing the differential frequency sensor fundamentally requires the excitation of at least two resonances. This can be 

achieved either by simultaneously exciting the resonant modes of two separate resonators with the same feed [43] or by using 

a single resonator excited in dual modes [42]. For instance, Fig. 1 shows the ideal transmission response of a dual-mode 

resonator, giving rise to two transmission zeros (TZs) at fL and fH. Suppose that any change in the geometrical symmetry of the 

resonator due to the angular alignment of the resonator modifies the resonant frequencies in such a way that fL increases and fH 

decreases with the angle. The resulting differential frequency Δf =fH−fL provides a measurable output quantity which can be 

mapped to the corresponding angular displacement (), indicating a sensitivity S=Δf/. The higher the frequency separation, 

the higher the sensitivity and the more uniform the frequency shift with angle, the more constant the sensitivity. 

 
Fig.1. Conceptual transmission spectrum for the proposed differential frequency sensor. 

 

2.2 Sensor design model 

 

In the present work, the conceptual transmission spectrum (Fig.1) is practically achieved by using a two-port 50  microstrip 

transmission line exciting a cylindrical dielectric resonator (CDR) through a narrow slot on the ground plane.  The slot coupling 

is an effective scheme to excite multiple resonating modes of a CDR [42]. The resulting structure excites multiple resonant 

modes, of which the lower two modes have been considered for generating the differential frequency. The slot coupling 

structure made on the dielectric substrate forms the stationary part of the angular sensor, while the CDR forms its rotary part to 

which the angular displacement is applied. The sensor design involves four stages as illustrated in Fig.2(a)−(d). Corresponding 

design parameters are specified in Table 1. Note that the substrate and the CDR parameters are kept constant due to concerns 

about availability. 



 

 
Fig.2. HFSS simulation model of the proposed sensor (a) substrate side with the transmission line, (b) ground plane side with the slot, (c) CDR loaded on the 

slot, and (d) SLCDR loaded on the slot  

 

Table 1. Design parameter specifications of the proposed sensor 

Involved parameters Values 

Dielectric substrate 

Relative permittivity (r1) 4 

Loss tangent (tan) 0.02 

Height 1.6 mm 

Length × width  100 × 100 mm2 

50 Ω Transmission line and slot 

Transmission line width 3.2 mm 

Slot length (ls) × width (ws) 12 × 2 mm2 

Cylindrical Dielectric Resonator 

Diameter (2a) 19.43 mm 

Aspect ratio (a/d) 1.33 

Relative permittivity (r2) 24 

Loading metal strip’s length (lr) × 

width (wr) 

19.43 × 3.2 mm2 

 

High-frequency modelling and simulations of the structure are performed by using ANSYS HFSS [41], and the transmission 

spectrum (|S21|) is generated. It shows two distinct TZs at fL and fH, which, from the near-field patterns of the CDR, are confirmed 

as the HEM11 mode of the CDR (fL) and the CDR loaded slot mode (fH) [42]. By keeping both the substrate and CDR parameters 

fixed, the slot size is varied to study how the resonances are affected, and the results are presented in Table 2. The results reveal 

that ls=12 mm provides optimal design, favoring the frequency separation (f) and corresponding notch levels (|S21|min). The 

corresponding |S21| spectrum is shown in Fig. 3, where fL =2.52 GHz and fH =4.1 GHz are marked.  

 

Table 2. Resonant frequencies and corresponding |S21| values of a simple CDR with the various slot lengths 

(ls) 

ls 

(mm) 

frequency (GHz) 

Δf  = fH − fL 

|S21|min (dB) 

1st TZ (fL) 2nd TZ (fH) 1st TZ 2nd TZ 

6 3.02 5.18 2.16 −2.38 −10.51 

8 2.91 4.7 1.79 −5.62 −14.91 



 

 
Fig.3. Simulated |S21| spectrum of the proposed sensor for each design stage, as shown in Fig.2. (a)  ̶  (c). 

 

2.3 Enabling angular sensitivity 

 

 As the axisymmetric CDR can’t introduce angular sensitivity, a rectangular metal strip is affixed to the top face of the CDR. 

The dimensions of the metal strip are shown in Table 1. This modified resonator is called the strip-loaded cylindrical dielectric 

resonator (SLCDR). The slot direction marked A-A’ in Fig. 2(b) and (d), is the reference axis for indicating angular 

displacement where θ = 00 implies parallel alignment of the strip relative to the slot while for θ = 900, the alignment is 

orthogonal. Corresponding |S21| responses for various cases are plotted in Fig.4, which shows that for the SLCDR with θ = 00, 

the TZs appear at 2.5 GHz and 4.02 GHz, almost identical to that of the simple CDR. The same figure also shows that, for θ 

=900, i.e., the orthogonal alignment between the strip and the slot, there is only one TZ at 3.1 GHz. Due to the structural 

symmetry, the angular sensitivity is limited to 900.  

 
Fig.4. Simulated |S21| spectrum of the proposed sensor for θ = 00 and 900 for the CDR and SLCDR 

  

3. SIMULATED ANGULAR SENSITIVITY  

The angular variation of the TZs of the proposed sensor across 00 to 900 is illustrated in the |S21| spectrum of Fig. 5 and the 

corresponding variation in the individual frequencies in Fig.6. Figures clearly show that as θ increases, fL increases while fH 

decreases, finally converging to f0 at 900.   

   
Fig.5. Simulated |S21| vs. frequency response of the proposed sensor for change in θ 

10 2.75 4.29 1.54 −10.86 −14.56 

12 2.52 4.1 1.58 −16.28 −13.4 

14 2.35 3.94 1.59 −19.93 −11.83 

16 2.16 3.87 1.71 −22.81 −10.71 



 
Fig.6. Simulated variation in fL and fH with θ of the proposed sensor 

 

 In Fig.6, the frequency variation of fL can be noted from 2.5 GHz to 3.1 GHz, whereas that of fH is from 4 GHz to 3.1 GHz. 

Fig. 7 illustrates the simulated  Δ𝑓 vs. θ response of the proposed sensor giving a frequency span of 1500 MHz over 900, 

implying an average sensitivity of 16.7 MHz/0 according to eq. (1).  

 

𝑆𝑒𝑛𝑠𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑣𝑖𝑡𝑦 =  
𝛥𝑓

𝛥𝜃
          (1) 

 

 
Fig.7. Simulated Δ𝑓 vs. θ response of the proposed sensor 

 

The opposing senses of angular dependences of fL and fH shown in Fig. 6 can be explained by referring to the near-field 

distributions of the SLCDR shown in Fig. 8, generated in HFSS. According to Fig.8(a) and (c), at 2.5 GHz, the E-field is 

stronger near the upper CDR face, whereas as per Fig.8(b) and (d), at 4.02 GHz, it is the H-field that is dominant near the upper 

face. For  = 00, the strip alignment is such that it short circuits the E-field of the CDR mode, causing maximum electric field 

perturbation, while for  = 900, the strip couples maximally to the slot mode, perturbing its magnetic field.  According to the 

perturbation theorem [44], fL increases from 2.5 GHz while fH decreases from 4.02 GHz between the two extremities, as the  

increases. At  = 900, both the TZs merge at f0 = 3.1 GHz with the near-field patterns as shown in Fig.9.  

 

 
Fig.8. Field distributions for the SLCDR (θ = 00) : (a) & (b) at fL = 2.5 GHz, (c) & (d) at fH = 4.02 GHz  

 

 

Fig.9. Field distributions for the SLCDR (θ = 900) at 3.1 GHz   

 
 



4. SENSOR FABRICATION AND TESTING 

    A prototype model of the proposed sensor is fabricated and tested experimentally to verify the sensor concept and simulated 

results. The specifications of the fabricated prototype closely resemble those of the simulated model, as in Table 1. Fig. 10 

displays a photograph of the fabricated prototype corresponding to Fig. 2. An acrylic-based, non-metallic support structure is 

designed to facilitate precise angular movements and reduce proximity effects such as frequency detuning. Measurements are 

conducted by using Keysight Technologies N9928A Vector Network analyzer (VNA), as illustrated in Fig. 11. 

 
Fig.10. Photograph of the fabricated prototype of the proposed sensor (a) substrate side with the transmission line, (b) ground plane side with the slot (c) 

SLCDR loaded on the slot (All the dimensions are identical to the HFSS model) 

 

    
 

Fig.11. Sensor prototype measurement setup  
 

   Full 2-port calibration of the VNA with port extensions (coaxial cables) is performed using the standard open, short, and 

matched loads available with the 85052D Cal kit over the desired frequency range with 801 frequency points to achieve high 

accuracy. The calibration effectively eliminates various systematic and drift errors. Fig. 12 shows the |S21| vs θ response 

measured by the VNA. At θ = 00, the measured transmission zeros were observed at 2.52 GHz and 3.92 GHz, while the 

simulated values occurred at 2.5 GHz and 4.02 GHz. At θ = 900, the measured transmission zero occurred at 3.18 GHz, while 

the simulated value was at 3.1 GHz. Fig. 13 shows the measured frequency variation response for both the fL and fH and is 

compared with the simulated response. Fig. 14 presents the measured Δf response compared with the simulation results. The 

measured average sensitivity is 15.5 MHz/0 for 900 range. Measurements were performed three times to ensure repeatability, 

and the average values are reported. Fig. 14 clearly shows that the sensor’s response is highly linear, implying nearly constant 

sensitivity. Therefore, in the next section, a linear inverse regression model is applied to estimate the angular displacement from 

Δf measurement.  



 
Fig.12. VNA measured |S21| vs. frequency response of the proposed sensor for change in θ 

 
Fig.13. Simulated (HFSS) and measured (VNA) variation in fL and fH with θ of the proposed sensor 

 
Fig.14. Simulated (HFSS) and measured (VNA) 𝛥𝑓 vs. θ response of the proposed sensor 

5. INVERSE REGRESSION ANALYSIS 

 

To estimate the angular displacement (θ) from measured Δf, a linear inverse regression model is used, which is analytically 

expressed as [45], 

 

𝜃 = 𝐴 × 𝛥𝑓 + 𝐵   (2) 

 

Where 𝜃 is the response variable or regressand, 𝛥𝑓  is the observed variable or regressor, A is the gradient, and B is the intercept. 

For the proposed model, the achieved gradient and intercepts are −64.93 and 94.22. Fig. 15. (a) shows the estimated 

displacement values vs. the actual measured displacement values. The regression metrics like estimation error, root mean square 

error (RMSE), and R-squared value are calculated to validate the model, using the following eqs. (3)-(6), 

 

𝐸𝑟𝑟𝑜𝑟(0) =  𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑_𝜃 − 𝐴𝑐𝑡𝑢𝑎𝑙_𝜃   (3) 

 

𝐸𝑟𝑟𝑜𝑟 (%) =
𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑_𝜃 −𝐴𝑐𝑡𝑢𝑎𝑙_𝜃

𝐴𝑐𝑡𝑢𝑎𝑙_𝜃
× 100       (4) 

 

𝑅𝑀𝑆𝐸 = √
∑ (𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑_𝜃𝑖−𝐴ctual_𝜃𝑖)2𝑛

𝑖

𝑛
  (5) 

 

𝑅2 = 1 −
∑ (𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑_𝜃𝑖−𝐴ctual_𝜃𝑖)2𝑛

𝑖

∑ (𝑃𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑_𝜃𝑖−Actual_̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅𝜃)2𝑛
𝑖

       (6) 

 

Where, Predicted_𝜃𝑖 is the predicted θ value for the ith data point, Actual_𝜃𝑖  is the measured θ value at ith data point, and 

𝐴𝑐𝑡𝑢𝑎𝑙_𝜃̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  is the mean of the actual data. By following the eq. (3), as shown in Fig. 15. (b), the acheived maximum error is 3.80 



at 900, whereas by following eq. (4), the maximum error percentage obtained was 7.3 % at 400. According to eq. (5), the 

calculated root mean square error (RMSE) is 2.130 or 3.61 %. The corresponding R-squared value was calculated using eq. (6) 

is 0.997, showing an excellent fit to the regression model [46]. The achieved sensor metrics are highlighted in Table. 3. 

 
(a)                                                                                    (b) 

Fig.15. Angular displacement estimation using inverse regression model (a) estimated vs actual displacement, (b) estimation error 

 

Table 3. Regression and error analysis results of the proposed sensor 
Regression type Linear 

Input Range 00 to 900 

R2 Value 0.997 

Max error (0) 3.8 at 900 

Max error (%) 7.3 at 400 

RMS Error (0) 2.13 

RMS Error (%) 3.61 

 

 

Table 4. 

Comparison of the proposed sensor’s performance with existing variable frequency microwave sensors for angular 

displacement detection  

[Ref] 

Year 

Sensing 

element 

 

Freq. range 

fL / fH GHz 

Sensitivity  

(MHz/0) 

Dynamic 

range (0) 

FOM 

(Sensitivity × 

Dynamic range) 

Linearity Displacement 

estimation 

using inverse 

regression 

analysis 

[5] 

2014 

U-shaped 

resonator 

0.87/1.2 1.85 180 333 Not linear No 

[6] 

2018 

NSRR 1/1.58 14.4 40 576 Moderately 

linear 

No 

[7] 

2019 

CSRR 5.61/5.83 2.37 90 213.3 Not linear No 

[9] 

2019 

ML TSI 0.86/1.1 1.24 180 223.2 Not linear No 

[10] 

2020 

MLTSI 0.65/1.2 3.15 180 567 Moderately 

linear 

No 

[11] 

2020 

ML 3.56/4.38 4.56 180 820.8 Not linear No 

[12] 

2021 

TFS 2.35/2.15 2.27 90 204.3 Not linear No 

[13] 

2021 

ML RCSR 0.82/1.26 1.22 360 439.2 Not linear No 

[14] 

2022 

CSRR 2.39/6.34 21.94 180 3949.2 Not linear No 

[15] 

2023 

ML CSR 2.12/0.88 4.03 310 1249 Not linear No 

This 

work 

SLCDR 2.52 / 4 15.5 90 1395 Highly linear Yes 

 



6. COMPARISON WITH EXISTING WORKS 

To manifest the usefulness of the proposed differential frequency angular sensor, a comparison with the existing swept 

frequency sensors is made and summarized in Table. 4, as reported works on differential frequency angular sensors are not 

available in the existing literature. In Table. 4, various performance indicators such as frequency range, sensitivity, linearity, 

dynamic range, figure-of-merit (FOM), and displacement estimation metrics are compared. The proposed sensor exhibits 

excellent linearity, enhanced sensitivity, and a superior figure-of-merit (FOM) over 900 range. Compared to [14], the present 

sensor does not require any additional lumped elements to improve the quality factor or vias through the ground to form a 

resonator. Unlike the sensor in [5], the proposed design is less sensitive to manufacturing tolerances, less prone to undesired 

radiation effects, and enables the creation of deeper notches (over 20 dB TZ in this work compared to 10 dB in [5]), potentially 

leading to a more accurate sensing process.  

7. CONCLUSION 

This work presented the design and validation of an SLCDR-based differential frequency sensor to detect angular displacement 

from 00 to 900. The SLCDR excited by a 50  microstrip line through a rectangular slot gives rise to two distinct transmission 

zeros in the frequency spectrum from the CDR and the slot contributions. The difference between these resonance frequencies 

varies with the angular alignment of the SLCDR relative to the slot’s fixed position. The sensor design and analysis have been 

conducted with the help of HFSS simulations, followed by prototype fabrication and laboratory measurement. Regression 

analysis of the measured data displays decent mapping between the sensor's input and output quantities. The sensor exhibits a 

measured sensitivity of 15.5 MHz/0 in the 900 dynamic range.  The sensitivity can be further enhanced by increasing the 

frequency difference between the two transmission zeroes through the proper optimizations of the CDR and slot. This will be 

explored in future work.  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This work was supported by the Department of Science and Technology (DST), Govt. of India, through the DST-FIST grant 

Ref: SR/FST/ETI-376/2013. Also, the authors are thankful to Mr. Mahesh Chandra Saini (Technical assistant, EEE Department, 

BITS Pilani, Pilani campus, Rajasthan, India) for his assistance in prototype fabrication. 

REFERENCES  

[1] Ferran Martin; Paris Velez; Jonathan Munoz-Enano; Lijuan Su, "Introduction to Planar Microwave Sensors," in Planar Microwave Sensors , IEEE, 2023, 
pp.1-64, doi: 10.1002/9781119811060.ch1. 

[2] W. Y. Du, Resistive, capacitive, inductive, and Magnetic sensor Technologies, CRC Press, Taylor & Francis Group, Boca Raton, FL, USA, 2015. 

[3] A. Carullo and M. Parvis, "An ultrasonic sensor for distance measurement in automotive applications," in IEEE Sens. Journal, vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 143-, 
Aug 2001, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2001.936931. 

[4] C. Bes, G. Plantier and T. Bosch, "Displacement measurements using a self-mixing laser diode under moderate feedback," IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., 
vol. 55, no. 4, pp. 1101-1105, Aug. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2006.876544. 

[5] A. Ebrahimi, W. Withayachumnankul, S. F. Al-Sarawi, and D. Abbott, "Metamaterial-Inspired Rotation Sensor with Wide Dynamic Range," IEEE Sens. 
J., vol. 14, no. 8, pp. 2609-2614, Aug. 2014. 

[6] Maleki Gargari, Ali & Ozbey, Burak & Demir, Hilmi & Altintas, Ayhan & Albostan, Utku & Kurç, Özgür & Erturk, V.B. (2018). A Wireless 
Metamaterial-Inspired Passive Rotation Sensor with Submilliradian Resolution. IEEE Sensors Journal. 18. 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2822671. 

[7] A. K. Jha, N. Delmonte, A. Lamecki, M. Mrozowski, and M. Bozzi, "Design of Microwave-Based Angular Displacement Sensor," IEEE Microw. Wireless 
Compon. Lett., vol. 29, no. 4, pp. 306-308, April 2019. 

[8] N. K. Tiwari, S. P. Singh, and M. Jaleel Akhtar, "Metamaterial inspired contactless angular displacement sensor with wide dynamic range and bandwidth," 
2019 URSI Asia-Pacific Radio Science Conference (AP-RASC), New Delhi, India, 2019, pp. 1-4. 

[9] C. Chio, R. Gómez-García, L. Yang, K. Tam, W. Choi, and S. Ho, "An Angular-Displacement Microwave Sensor Using an Unequal-Length-Bi-Path 
Transversal Filtering Section," IEEE Sens. J., vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 715-722, Jan. 2020. 

[10] C. H. Chio, R. Gómez-García, L. Yang, K. W. Tam, W. Choi, and S. K. Ho, "An Angular Displacement Sensor Based on Microwave Transversal Signal 
Interference Principle," IEEE Sens. J., 2020, DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2998181. 

[11] H. Zhu, P. Cheong, K. Tam, S. Ho and W. Choi, "An Angular Displacement Sensor Based on Microstrip Wideband Impedance Transformer with Quasi-
Chebyshev Frequency Response," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20, no. 8, pp. 4200-4206, 15 April15, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2963451. 

[12] C. -H. Chio, K. -W. Tam and R. Gómez-García, "Filtering Angular Displacement Sensor Based on Transversal Section with Parallel-Coupled-Line Path 
and U-Shaped Coupled Slotline," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 1218-1226, 15 Jan.15, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3133452. 

[13] C. Teng, C. H. Chio, K. W. Tam and P. Y. Lau, "An Angular Displacement Microwave Sensor With 360° Dynamic Range Using Multi-Mode Resonator," 
in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 2899-2907, 1 Feb.1, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.3027831. 

[14] Lin F‐K, Wang D‐W,Zhao W‐S, Yu Y, Qian C. An ultrahigh‐sensitivity microwave angular displacement sensor with wide dynamic range. Microw Opt 
Technol Lett. 2022;1‐7. doi:10.1002/mop.33355 

[15] C. Teng, C. -H. Chio, K. -W. Tam and P. -Y. Lau, "Analysis of Multimode Circular Cross-Shaped Resonator With Asymmetric Via and Its Application 
to Microwave Angular Displacement Sensor," in IEEE Microwave and Wireless Technology Letters, vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 607-610, May 2023, doi: 
10.1109/LMWT.2022.3221780. 

[16] Horestani, A.K., Abbott, D. and Fumeaux, C.: “Rotation sensor based on horn-shaped split ring resonator”, IEEE Sens. Journal, 13(8), pp.3014-3015, 
2013 



[17] A. K. Jha, A. Lamecki, M. Mrozowski, and M. Bozzi, "A Microwave Sensor with Operating Band Selection to Detect Rotation and Proximity in the 
Rapid Prototyping Industry," IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2020.2965464. 

[18] Premsai Regalla and Praveen Kumar A.V,“A Fixed-Frequency Angular Displacement Sensor based on Dielectric-Loaded Metal Strip Resonator”, IEEE 
Sensors Journal, 2020. 

[19] Regalla, P., & Praveen Kumar, A. V. (2024). A low-cost reflection mode operated microwave resonator sensor for angular displacement 
detection. Journal of Electromagnetic Waves and Applications, 38(15), 1621–1634.  

[20] A. K. Horestani, J. Naqui, D. Abbott, C. Fumeaux, and F. Martín, “Two-dimensional displacement and alignment sensor based on reflection coefficients 
of open microstrip lines loaded with split ring resonators,” Electron. Lett., vol. 50, no. 8, pp. 620–622, Apr. 2014. 

[21] J. Naqui, M. D. Sindreu and F. Martín , “Novel Sensors Based on the Symmetry Properties of Split Ring Resonators (SRRs)", Sensors, vol.11, no.8, pp 
7545-7553, July 2011 

[22] A.V. Praveen Kumar and Anuj Kumar Ojha, “A Microstrip Coupled Cylindrical Dielectric Resonator as a Displacement Sensor,” IETE J. Res., pp. 1-7, 
March 2019. 

[23] A. V. Praveen Kumar and Premsai Regalla, "A Transmission Mode Dielectric Resonator as a Displacement Sensor," IEEE Sens. J., vol. 20, no. 13, pp. 
6979-6984, July 2020. 

[24] P. Regalla and A. V. P. Kumar, "Two-Dimensional Wide Dynamic Range Displacement Sensor Using Dielectric Resonator Coupled  

Microwave Circuit," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 23, no. 24, pp. 30222-30230, 15 Dec.15, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3329880. 

[25] J. Naqui, M. Durán-Sindreu, and Martín, F,“Alignment and position sensors based on split ring resonators”, Sensors (Special Issue), 12,pp. 11790–11797, 
2012 

[26] A.K. Horestani, C. Fumeaux, S. F. Al-Sarawi, and D. Abbott, “Displacement sensor based on diamond-shaped tapered split ring resonator”, IEEE Sens. 
Journal, vol. 13, no.4, pp. 1153-1160, April 2013. 

[27] J. Basseri and M. Joodaki, "Realization of a Low-Cost Displacement Sensor on PCB With Two-Metal-Layer Coplanar Waveguide Loaded by an EBG 
Structure," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 17, no. 15, pp. 4797-4804, 1 Aug.1, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2714642.  

[28] J. Muñoz-Enano, P. Vélez, L. Su, M. Gil, P. Casacuberta and F. Martín, "On the Sensitivity of Reflective-Mode Phase-Variation Sensors Based on Open-
Ended Stepped-Impedance Transmission Lines: Theoretical Analysis and Experimental Validation," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and 
Techniques, vol. 69, no. 1, pp. 308-324, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.3023728. 

[29] Z. Mehrjoo, A. Ebrahimi, G. Beziuk, F. Martín and K. Ghorbani, "Microwave Rotation Sensor Based on Reflection Phase in Transmission Lines 
Terminated with Lumped Resonators," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 23, no. 7, pp. 6571-6580, 1 April1, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3236638. 

[30] J. Naqui, C. Damm, A. Wiens, R. Jakoby, L. Su, and F. Martín, “Transmission lines loaded with pairs of stepped impedance resonators: Modeling and 
application to differential permittivity measurements,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 11, pp. 3864–3877, Nov. 2016, doi: 
10.1109/TMTT.2016.2610423.  

[31] L. Su, J. Mata-Contreras, P. Vélez, and F. Martín, “Splitter/combiner microstrip sections loaded with pairs of complementary split ring resonators 
(CSRRs): Modeling and optimization for differential sensing applications,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 12, pp. 4362–4370, Dec. 
2016.  

[32] A. K. Horestani, J. Naqui, Z. Shaterian, D. Abbott, C. Fumeaux, and F. Martín, “Two-dimensional alignment and displacement sensor based on movable 
broadside-coupled split ring resonators,” Sens. Actuators A, Phys., vol. 210, pp. 18–24, Feb. 2014. 

[33] Peng-Wen Zhu, Xiang Wang, Wen-Sheng Zhao, Jing Wang, Da-Wei Wang, Fang Hou, Gaofeng Wang, Design of H-shaped planar displacement 
microwave sensors with wide dynamic range, Sensors and Actuators A: Physical, Volume 333, 2022, 113311, ISSN 0924-4247. 

[34] S. J. Fiedziuszko and S. Holme, “Dielectric resonators raising your high-Q,” IEEE Microw. Mag., Sep. 2001. 

[35] D. Kajfez and P. Guillon, Eds., Dielectric Resonators. Norwood, MA: Artech House, 1986. 

[36] H. Hallil, P. Ménini and H. Aubert, "Novel millimeter-wave gas sensor using dielectric resonator with sensitive layer on TiO2," SENSORS, 2009 IEEE, 
Christchurch, New Zealand, 2009, pp. 226-228, doi: 10.1109/ICSENS.2009.5398185. 

[37] J. Zhang et al., "A Configurable Dielectric Resonator-Based Passive Wireless Sensor for Crack Monitoring," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and 
Propagation, vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 5746-5749, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2916672. 

[38] J. -M. Boccard, T. Aftab, J. Hoppe, A. Yousaf, R. Hütter and L. M. Reindl, "High-Resolution, Far-Field, and Passive Temperature Sensing up to 700 °C 
Using an Isolated ZST Microwave Dielectric Resonator," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 16, no. 3, pp. 715-722, Feb.1, 2016, doi: 
10.1109/JSEN.2015.2487606. 

[39] K. S. Ryu and A. A. Kishk, "Evaluation of Dielectric Resonator Sensor for Near-Field Breast Tumor Detection," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and 
Propagation, vol. 59, no. 10, pp. 3738-3745, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2163790. 

[40] M. G. Mayani, F. J. Herraiz-Martínez, J. M. Domingo, R. Giannetti and C. R. -M. García, "A Novel Dielectric Resonator-Based Passive Sensor for Drop-
Volume Binary Mixtures Classification," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 18, pp. 20156-20164, 15 Sept.15, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3094904. 

[41] ANSYS High Frequency Structure Simulator (HFSS) v15.1, PA, USA 

[42] Kumar Ojha A, Praveen Kumar AV. High gain broadside mode operation of a cylindrical dielectric resonator antenna using simple slot 
excitation. International Journal of Microwave and Wireless Technologies. 2021;13(3):286-294. doi:10.1017/S1759078720000677 

[43] Kumari T, Das G, Gangwar RK, Suman KK. Dielectric resonator based two-port dual band antenna for MIMO applications. Int J RF Microw Comput 
Aided Eng. 2019; 29:e21985. 

[44] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2012. 

[45] T. Haq and S. Koziel, "Inverse Modeling and Optimization of CSRR-Based Microwave Sensors for Industrial Applications," in IEEE Transactions on 
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 70, no. 11, pp. 4796-4804, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3176886. 

[46] J.L. Rodgers, W.A. Nicewander, Thirteen ways to look at the correlation coefficient, American Statistician 42 (1) (1988) 59. 


